

07-0324-ag(L), 07-1276-ag(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

ANDREW J. SPANO, as County Executive of the County Westchester,
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, NEW JERSEY ENVIRONMENTAL
FEDERATION and NEW JERSEY CHAPTER OF THE SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioners,

– v. –

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KENNETH B. WECKSTEIN, ESQ.
EPSTEIN BECKER & GREEN, P.C.
*Attorney for Petitioners Andrew J. Spano
and the County of Westchester*
1227 25th Street NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 861-1860

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	3
Jurisdictional Statement	7
Statement of the Issues.....	8
Statement of the Case.....	9
Statement of Facts	13
Summary of the Argument.....	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. The NRC’s denial of the petition for rulemaking on the basis that Petitioners presented no “new information” or sufficient reason to modify the current regulations was arbitrary and capricious.	21
A. The relicensing regulations should be amended to require consideration of changes in local demographics and infrastructure, and emergency evacuation planning needs.....	22
B. Past failures have shown that the current licensing basis process alone is inadequate to ensure “moving parts” will function safely in the extended license period.....	26
C. On-site spent fuel storage has become increasingly problematic since 1995 given the failure to establish a repository at Yucca Mountain and the heightened security risk after 9/11.....	29
D. Changes in local and state regulations should be considered during the license renewal process.....	33
II. The NRC’s decision to deny the petition for rulemaking without holding a hearing or conducting further fact-finding was arbitrary and capricious given the NRC’s determination that the Record was inadequate.....	35

III. The NRC violated its own regulation at 10 C.F.R. § 2.802(f) by failing to give the Petitioners notice of any deficiency in the Petition regarding the information submitted and failing to provide the Petitioners with the opportunity to present additional data.....40

IV. The existence of other administrative mechanisms is not a valid basis to deny the petition for rulemaking submitted by Petitioners.....41

Conclusion44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Riverkeeper v. EPA</i> , 475 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Scenic Hudson Pres. Conference v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 354 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1965)	35, 40
<i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)	19

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS

<i>In the Matter of Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> (<i>Indian Point, Unit 2</i>), 51 N.R.C. 183 (2000)	44, 43
<i>In the Matter of Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc.</i> (<i>Indian Point, Unit 2</i>), 52 N.R.C. 243 (2000)	43
<i>In the Matter of Dominion Nuclear Conn., Inc.</i> (<i>Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3</i>), 2005 WL 4131574 (Oct. 26, 2005)	44
<i>In the Matter of Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> <i>and Entergy Nuclear IP2 (Indian Point, Unit 2)</i> , 54 N.R.C. 326 (2001)	43
<i>In the Matter of Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (<i>Indian Point, Unit Nos. 2 and 3</i>), 60 N.R.C. 343 (2004)	43
<i>In the Matter of Power Auth. of the State of N.Y.</i> (<i>Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station, Unit 3</i>), 52 N.R.C. 17 (2000)	43
<i>In re Renewal and Modification of a SPDES Permit by</i> <i>Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 2, LLC and</i> <i>Entergy Nuclear Indian Point 3, LLC,</i> DEC No. 3-5522-00011/00004, Interim Decision (Feb. 3, 2006).....	33

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2342 (2006)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2343 (2006)	7
28 U.S.C. § 2344 (2006)	7
42 U.S.C. §§ 2011, <i>et seq.</i> (2006)	19, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2133 (2006)	18, 29, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2133 (c) (2006)	18, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2239 (2006)	7
42 U.S.C. § 5841 (2006)	9

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. pts. 2, 19-21, 26, 30, 40, 50-51, 55, 73 and 100 (2007)	16
10 C.F.R. § 2.206 (2007)	42
10 C.F.R. § 2.802 (2007)	8, 21, 42
10 C.F.R. § 2.802(a) (2007)	19
10 C.F.R. § 2.802(f) (2007)	8, 20, 40, 41, 45
10 C.F.R. § 2.803 (2007)	8, 12, 20, 38
10 C.F.R. pt. 50 (2007)	16
10 C.F.R. § 50.34 (2007)	16
10 C.F.R. § 50.47 (2007)	16
10 C.F.R. § 51.23 (2007)	31

10 C.F.R. § 51.95(c)(2) (2007)	30
10 C.F.R. pt. 54, <i>et seq.</i> (2007)	passim
10 C.F.R. § 54.21 (2007)	15
10 C.F.R. § 54.21(a)(1)(i) (2007)	27
10 C.F.R. § 54.21(a)(3) (2007)	32
10 C.F.R. § 54.29 (2007)	15
10 C.F.R. § 54.30 (2007)	15, 37
10 C.F.R. § 54.3(a) (2007)	14
10 C.F.R. § 54.4 (2007)	15, 32
40 C.F.R. pt. 122 (2007)	34

FEDERAL REGISTER

Reactor Site Criteria, 27 Fed. Reg. 3,509 (Apr. 12, 1962)	9, 13
Notice of Approval of Program for Control of Discharges of Pollutants to Navigable Waters, 40 Fed. Reg. 54,462 (Nov. 24, 1975)	33
Nuclear Power Plant Renewal, 56 Fed. Reg. 64,943 (Dec. 13, 1991)	13, 14, 15, 22, 37
Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal Revisions, 60 Fed. Reg. 22,461 (May 8, 1995)	15, 22

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

6 N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. 6, § 704.5 (2007)	33
---	----

SECONDARY AUTHORITY

- Hearing on S. 3323 and H.R. 8862, to Amend the Atomic Energy Act of 1946 Before the Joint Committee on Atomic Energy, 83rd Cong. 230 (1955) (Statement of E.H. Dixon, Chairman of the Comm. on Atomic Power of the Edison Electric Institute, President, Middle South Utilities, Inc.)36
- U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, NUREG-800, *Standard Review Plan for the Review of Safety Analysis Reports for Nuclear Power Plants* (last rev. March 2007)..... 16
- U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, *2006-2007 Information Digest 32* (Aug. 2006), available at <http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/nuregs/staff/sr1350/>..... 17
- U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n, *Backgrounder on Reactor License Renewal* (Apr. 2007), available at <http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm/doc-collections/fact-sheets/license-renewal-bg.html>..... 17
